AGENDA
ORMOND BEACH
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS

August 1, 2018
ORMOND BEACH CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS
I.

ROLL CALL

II.

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
A.

III.

7:00 P.M.

None available at this time.

NEW BUSINESS
A. Case 2018-084: 1190 North US HWY 1, Energizer-Playtex Manufacturing,
Inc. Side Corner Yard Setback Variance:
This is a request by Playtex Manufacturing, Inc., property owner, for a variance
at 1190 North US Highway 1 to allow new construction of a loading dock
building addition with two loading docks. The property at 1190 North US
Highway 1 is zoned I-1 (Light Industrial). Section 2-32(B)(9)(d) of the Land
Development Code requires a 15’ side corner yard setback. The applicant is
requesting to allow a 15’ side corner yard variance to construct a loading dock
building addition with two loading docks on the east side of the property
abutting the Wall Avenue right-of-way, an improved 50’ right-of-way. The
resulting side corner yard setback for the building addition is proposed at 0’.
B. Case 2018-079: 776 Riverside Drive, Dock Variance:
This is a request by Norman Seltzer and Betty Davis, property owners of 776
Riverside Drive, to reconstruct a destroyed walkway to the existing boathouse
and terminal platform. The property is zoned as R-1 (Residential Estate).
Pursuant to Chapter 2, Article III of the Land Development Code, Section 250(e)(4)a. requires a minimum setback of 25’ from the riparian lines of the
adjacent owners if the length of the shoreline is sixty-five (65’) or more. The
applicant is seeking approval to
reconstruct the walkway destroyed by
Hurricane Irma which had a setback of 15’. The new walkway will connect to
an existing nonconforming boathouse and terminal platform with a setback of
0’. In order to bring the entire dock into compliance, the variance requested is
for 25’ with a setback to the north riparian line of 0’ to the setback regulation
to reconstruct the walkway which will connect to the existing nonconforming
boathouse and terminal platform.
C. Case 2018-089: 67 Nicholas Court, Garage Variance:
This is a request by Juying and William Krug, property owners of 67 Nicholas
Court previously approved on April 5, 2017. The variance approval occurred
between Hurricanes Matthew and Irma and was unable to vest the variance in
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the one-year timeframe. The applicant seeks to convert the existing garage
into living space. Since the existing garage will be renovated, a new garage
will need to be built as required by Chapter 2, Article II, Section 2-42(a) (6),
City of Ormond Beach Land Development Code. The property at 67 Nicholas
Court is zoned R-2 and Section 2-13(B)(9)(a) of the Ormond Beach Land
Development Code requires a 30’ front yard setback. Due to the curve of the
road, a variance is requested to allow a replacement garage that will square
up with the existing house with a front yard setback of 18’, requiring a variance
of 12’ to the required 30’ front yard setback.
D. Case 2018-090: 66 Central Avenue, Front Porch Variance:
This is a request by Krista and Jamie Robison, property owners, of 66 Central
Avenue. The property is zoned R-3, Single Family Medium Density. Chapter
2, Article II of the Land Development Code, Section 2-15(B)(9)(a) requires a
minimum front yard setback of 25’. The applicant is seeking one variance to
construct a front porch addition at a 16.98’ front yard setback, consistent with
the existing front setback of the 1950s built single-family house. The variance
requested is for 8.02’ to the required minimum 25’ front yard setback.
IV.

OTHER BUSINESS

V.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

VI.

ADJOURNMENT

STAFF REPORT
City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning

DATE: July 25, 2018
SUBJECT: 1190 North US Highway 1, Energizer-Playtex
Manufacturing, Inc., Side Corner Yard Setback
Variance
APPLICANT: Playtex Manufacturing, Inc., property owner
FILE NUMBER: VAR 2018-084
PROJECT PLANNER: S. Laureen Kornel, AICP, Senior Planner
INTRODUCTION:
This is a request by Playtex Manufacturing, Inc., property owner, for a variance at 1190
North US Highway 1 to allow new construction of a loading dock building addition with
two loading docks. The property at 1190 North US Highway 1 is zoned I-1 (Light
Industrial). Section 2-32(B)(9)(d) of the Land Development Code requires a 15’ side
corner yard setback. The applicant is requesting to allow a 15’ side corner yard
variance to construct a loading dock building addition with two loading docks on the east
side of the property abutting the Wall Avenue right-of-way, an improved 50’ right-of-way.
The resulting side corner yard setback for the building addition is proposed at 0’.
BACKGROUND:
The property is designated as “Light Industrial/Utilities” on the City’s Future Land Use
Map (FLUM) and is zoned I-1 (Light Industrial) on the City’s Official Zoning Map. The
property is the former Hawaiian Tropic use that is now the Energizer-Playtex
Manufacturing use. The surrounding uses, land use, and zoning designations are as
follows:
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Current Land Uses

Future Land Use Designation

Zoning

North

Vacant land

“Industrial/Utilities”

I-1 (Light Industrial)

South

Single family house
and vacant

VC “Industrial”

VC I-1 (Industrial)

Vacant and industrial
uses

VC “Industrial” and
“Commercial”

VC I-1 (Industrial)

Across Railroad Street
and Railroad ROW

“Medium Density Residential”

East

West

B-8 (Commercial)
T-1 (Manufacture/Mobile
Home Community)

Bear Creek

Site aerial:

Subject
Property

Source: Bing maps
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Area where variance is sought:

Proposed location of
building Addition

Proposed location of
building addition

The property at 1190 North US Highway 1 was constructed in 1973 per the Volusia
County Property Appraiser’s office. The site was formerly the Hawaiian Tropic building
that is recently used by Energizer and Playtex for manufacturing. The property is
located north of Wall Avenue and east of the Railroad Street right-of-way. Wall Avenue
is a 50’ right-of-way that is improved.
Within the Wall Avenue right-way-away, a City of Ormond Beach right-of-way, there
exists a 34” caliper specimen oak tree (Quercus virginiana) as defined with the City’s
Land Development Code (Section 1-22). The specimen tree is described in the
attached Tree Evaluation & Tree Protection Plan completed on July 12, 2018 by Native
Florida Landscapes, LLC, a licensed and insured arborist specializing in the protection,
education, health evaluation and assessment of trees. The applicant proposes to
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protect the specimen tree in accordance with Option 2 along with al of the postconstruction protocol recommendations within the Tree Evaluation & Tree Protection
Plan.
In the past the Board of Adjustment and Appeals has approved two variances on the
subject property. On August 6, 2014, a variance to allow the construction of a building
(25’ by 16’) over two steam generators on an existing hard surface area at a setback of
9.45’ abutting the Railroad Street right-of-way, requiring a variance of 10.55’ to the
required 20’ rear yard setback was approved. On October 1, 2014, a variance to allow
a 20’ rear yard variance to install a tank farm and loading dock abutting the Railroad
Street right-of-way, an unimproved 50’ right-of-way was approved resulting in a rear
yard setback for the tank farm and loading dock structures at 0’.
ANALYSIS:
The property at 1190 North US Highway 1 is zoned I-1 (Light Industrial). Section 232(B)(9)(d) of the Land Development Code requires a 15’ side corner yard setback.
The applicant is requesting to allow a 15’ side corner yard variance to expand four
existing loading docks with two additional loading docks located at the front south end of
the facility abutting the Wall Avenue right-of-way, an improved 50’ right-of-way (open to
the public). The resulting side corner yard setback for the loading docks is proposed at
0’.
Variance Exhibit
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The property at 1190 North US Highway 1 is a manufacturing use and the side of the
building has many improvements that aid in the manufacturing and loading of raw goods
into finished products. The applicant ha stated, that available locations for expansion
are limited to the front North US HWY 1 side, the rear of the site abutting the Florida
East Coast Railway, and the Wall Avenue right-of-way at the south end of the subject
property. The front North US Highway 1 side of the property is used for truck access
and therefore considered unavailable for expansion. The rear of the site that abuts the
Florida East Coast Railway has stringent separation requirements from the rear of the
property which prohibits a building addition at that location. The far south side of the
existing building along the Wall Avenue right-of-way is the only remaining location for
the proposed building expansion. It should be noted that the Wall Avenue right-of-way
serves only one other business to the south known as Custom Lighting Efx, LLC. There
are no residential uses immediately abutting the property. The closest residential use is
the Bear Creek development.
CONCLUSION:
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16.D.2, of the Land Development Code states, “The
Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall first determine whether the need for the
proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, topographical
condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are unique to the specific
property involved and are not the result of the actions of the applicant. If the basis for
the request is the unique quality of the site, the Board shall make the following required
findings based on the granting of the variance for that site alone. If, however, the
condition is common to numerous sites so that requests for similar variances are likely
to be received, the Board shall base its findings on the cumulative effect of granting the
variance to all who may apply.”
Potential Alternatives, Waterfront Setback Encroachment:
1. Grant the applicant’s request for a 15' variance to construct a loading dock
building addition with two loading docks with a resulting 0’ setback from the
required 15’ side corner yard setback with the condition that the applicant protect
the 34” specimen tree, located within the City’s right-of-way in accordance with
Option 2 along with all of the post-construction protocol recommendations within
the attached Tree Evaluation & Tree Protection Plan.
2. Deny the request.
The Board must consider the following criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II,
Section 1-16.D.4, of the Land Development Code for the variance application:
1.

Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.
Argument for the variance: The applicant has stated that the configuration of the
existing building, constructed over 30 years ago, does not allow for expansion to
the loading docks without the proposed encroachment into the required 15’ side
corner setback. The business operations have expanded with respect to
distribution, which has caused a need for additional loading dock space to meet
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current demand. Since the building is existing, the mechanics of the existing
building configuration limit the building dock addition to the south side of the
building where 4 docks already exist.
Argument against the variance: The existing side corner setback of the building
is conforming to the requirements of the Land Development Code. Allowing the
requested variance would make the side corner setback non-conforming. The
construction of the proposed building addition will have impacts to the existing
specimen tree located within the Wall Avenue right-of-way since a portion of the
tree canopy is proposed to be removed. Removing a portion of the crown could
also impact survival of the tree over the long-term.
2.

The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of
the applicant.
Argument for the variance: The special conditions and circumstances are not the
actions of the applicant. The applicant purchased the property long after the
building was constructed and are attempting to expand the manufacturing use of
the building to meet current market demand.
Argument against the variance: If the applicant was not expanding into the 15’
side corner setback, then there would be no reason for the variance request and
there would be no impact to the specimen tree.

3.

Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.
Argument for the variance:
The Energizer-Playtex Manufacturing facility is
unique in its operation and has existing infrastructure that cannot be easily
altered. Applying the I-1 zoning setback regulations would significantly impact
opportunities to grow and expand business operations to meet the current
demand of the manufacturing facility. Other locations such as the the front area
of the building along North US Highway 1 would pose a traffic safety issue in the
loading and unloading of trucks since the front area is used for activities
associated with vehicle accessibility unrelated to loading and unloading.
Argument against the variance: The applicant could re-align the operations of
the manufacturing facility to have the required improvements comply with the I-1
zoning district setbacks.

4.

No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.
Argument for the variance: The applicant has studied a variety of alternatives
and the variance application was submitted based on the belief that the location
of the proposed building dock addition was the safest and most reasonable given
the existing configuration of the facility for the manufacturing operations. Within
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the application, the applicant details other alternatives and why they would not be
feasible.
The applicant has stated that since the loading area for the plant is isolated at the
south end of the facility, the expansion needs to be at the same location. While
other locations were considered, as previously stated, it is imperative for the
efficient operation of the facility that the proposed two new docks be constructed
next to and adjoined to the existing other four loading docks.
Argument against the variance:
None. The site is constrained due to the
existing configuration of the facility, and the Wall Avenue and FEC rights-of-way.
5.

The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.
Argument for the variance: The variance is not sought solely to reduce the cost
of the construction of the project.
Argument against the variance: None. The variance is not sought to reduce the
construction cost of the project.

6.

The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.
Argument for the variance: The request will not increase congestion, fire danger
or public hazards.
Argument against the variance: None. The variance will not create any hazards
to the public.

7.

The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the
essential character of, the area surrounding the site.
Argument for the variance: The proposed variance is in harmony with the use of
the area and the characteristics of the manufacturing facility. Other similar
accessory use encroachments exist and have not negatively impacted
surrounding properties. The closest development, Bear Creek, is buffered by the
FEC Railroad and the Railroad Street ROW.
Argument against the variance: The variance will not diminish property values
or negatively impact adjoining properties.

8.

Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any
special privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or
structures in the same zoning district.
Argument for the variance: The purpose of the variance process is to confer
rights that are denied to a particular applicant because of a special condition or
unique circumstance for their property. Denial would deprive the applicant of
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rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under
the terms of the zoning regulations.
Argument against the variance: The proposed building addition would have an
undue impact on the specimen tree located in the Wall Avenue right-of-way. As
such, the expansion should not be permitted in the required side corner setback.
RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals APPROVE a variance to
allow a 0’ side corner yard variance to construct a loading dock building addition with
two loading docks abutting the Wall Avenue right-of-way, an improved 50’ right-of-way
with the condition that the applicant protect the 34” specimen tree located within the
City’s right-of-way in accordance with Option 2, along with the post-construction
protocol recommendations within the attached Tree Evaluation & Tree Protection Plan.
The resulting side corner yard setback for the building addition is proposed at 0’ at 1190
North US Highway 1.
Exhibits:
A: Variance Exhibit
B: Maps and pictures
C: Applicant Submitted Application
Evaluation & Tree Protection Plan
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ALANN ENGINEERING
GROUP, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS
CERTIFICATE No. EB5479
880 AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE. 113
ORMOND BEACH, FL 32174
TEL: (386) 673-7640
FAX: (386) 673-3927

PLAYTEX MANUFACTURING
LOADING DOCK BLDG. ADDITION

DESIGNER

FILE

DATE

MHT

1821-1

7/12/18

DRAWN BY

PROJECT

SCALE

MHT

1821-1

AS NOTED

VARIANCE EXHIBIT
1190 N. US HWY 1
ORMOND BEACH, FL

Exhibit B
Maps and pictures

599 ft

Area for proposed dock addition – front elevation

Area for proposed dock addition – front elevation

Area for proposed dock addition – south elevation

Exhibit C
Applicant Submitted
Information including Tree
Evaluation & Tree
Protection Plan

Steven Spraker, AICP
City of Ormond Beach, FL
22 S. Beach St.
Room 104
Ormond Beach, FL 32174
RE: Playtex Manufacturing, Inc. – Variance Application
1190 N. US Hwy 1,
Ormond Beach, FL 32174
Mr. Spraker,
Please find the following items attached in support of our Request for Variance
Application.
1. One (1) (Signed & Notarized) Application
2. One (1) Copy of the Deed
3. One (1) Copy of the e-mail correspondence with the pending purchaser for the
adjacent property
4. One (1) Copy of the Letter sent to the current Property Owner
5. One (1) Copy of the payment receipt for the 700.00 Fee
6. One (1) (24 x 36) Survey
(Digitally S&S) Survey
Site Plan,
proposed
layout
7. One (1) (24 x 36) Civil
(Digitally
S&S)showing
Civil SitethePlan,
showing
the proposed layout
Please note that the letters sent by e-mail and via overnight mail have been sent to
the clients, and responses and signatures will be sent to the City as they are
received.
Should you have any questions or need additional information, please do not
hesitate to contact me.

Thank you,

Melissa Tincher, E.I.
Project Engineer
ALANN ENGINEERING GROUP, INC.
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Instrument# 2009-102205 1 1
Book: 6361
Page: 2557
Prepared by and return to:
LARRY L. ADAMS

Snell Legal
160 E. Granada Boulevard
Ormond Beach, Florida 32176
File No.:
Parcel One
Parcel Two

Ades
.

Full parcel ID#: 38-14-32-02-03-0010
Short Parcel I.D#: 4238-02-03-0010.
Full Parcel ID#: 44-14-32-01-21-0030
Short Parcel ID #:4244-01-21-0030

QUIT-CLAIM DEED
THIS QUIT-CLAIM DEED executed May .9..C1 , 2009, by Playtex Products, LLC,
F
;
. antor") a Delaware Limited Liability Company, whose street address is
to Playtex Manufacturing, Inc. ("Grantee") a
rnh-1)(.
Delaware Corporation, whose street address is

,3)etiyk Orotogit

a)47-but-Fet1f

-11)itr7)5 MO:

(Wherever used herein the terms "Grantor" and "Grantee" shall include singular
and plural, heirs, legal representatives, assigns of individuals, and the successors
and assigns of corporations, wherever the context so admits or requires.)
WITNESSETH, that Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of $10.00 in hand
paid by Grantee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby remise, release and
quit-claim unto Grantee forever, all the right, title, interest, claim and demand which Grantor
has in and to the following described lots, pieces or parcels of land situate, lying and being in the
County of Volusia, State of Florida, to-wit:
Parcel One: Lots 1-14 inclusive, Block 3, Tomoka Estates, as recorded in Map Book 11, Page
194-196, Public Records of Volusia County, Florida.
Parcel Two: That portion of Lots 2 and 4, lying West of the existing drainage canal; also, Lot 3,
excepting therefrom the following described Parcel "A":
PARCEL "A":

A portion of Lot 3, Block 21, MASON & CARSWELL'S HOLLY HILL, as per map recorded in
Deed Book "0", Page 312, of the Public Records of Volusia County, Florida, being more
particularly described as follows:
As a Point of Beginning, commence at a concrete monument marking the Northeast corner of
Lot 1, Block 7, CLIFTON PARK, as recorded in Map Book 23, Page 36, Public Records of
Volusia County, Florida; thence North 28°00'00" West along a projection of the Easterly line of
said Lot 1, 13.50 feet to the Southerly right of way line of 6th Street (a 33 foot right of way, as
occupied); thence North 61°55'19" East along said right of way line, 100.00 feet; thence

Instruant# 2009-102205 # 2
Book: 6361
Page: 2558

departing the aforesaid right of way line South 27°58'25" East, 129.87 feet to a point on the
Northwesterly corner of a one-story (C.B.S.) building; thence South 23°19'46" East, 42.00 feet
to a point on the Southwesterly corner of the aforesaid building; thence South 28°00'00" East,
111.77 feet; thence South 61°55'19" West, 96.52 feet to a point on the Easterly line of the
aforesaid CLIFTON PARK; thence North 28°00'00" West along said Easterly line, 270 feet to
the Point of Beginning, LESS AND EXCEPT THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY:
A portion of Lot 3, Block 21, MASON & CARSWELL'S HOLLY HILL, as per map recorded in
Deed Book "0", Page 312, Public Records of Volusia County, Florida, being more particularly
described as follows:
As a point of reference, commence at the concrete monument marking the Northeast corner of
Lot 1, CLIFTON PARK SUBDIVISION, as recorded in Map Book 23, Page 36, Public Records
of Volusia County, Florida; thence South 28°00'00" East along the Easterly line of aforesaid
CLIFTON PARK SUBDIVISION, 256.5 feet to the Point of Beginning; thence North 61°55'19"
East and parallel with the Southerly right of way line of 6th Street, 96.52 feet; thence South
28°00'00" East, 13.5 feet; thence South 61°55'19" West, 96.52 feet to a point on the Easterly
line of the aforesaid CLIFTON PARK SUBDIVISION; thence North 28°00'00" West along said
Easterly line, 13.5 feet to the Point of Beginning.
All in Block 21, MASON & CARSWELL'S HOLLY HILL, as per map in Deed Book "0",Page
312, Public Records of Volusia County, Florida, and excepting that portion as deeded to the City
of Holly Hill as recorded in Official Records Book 2965, Page 1344, Public Records of Volusia
County, Florida.
Subject to covenants, conditions, easements, restrictions, reservations and limitations of record,
and to all applicable zoning ordinances and prohibitions imposed by governmental authorities, if
any.
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same together with all and singular the appurtenances
hereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, and all the estate, right, title, interest, lien, equity
and claim whatsoever of Grantor, either in law or equity, to the only proper use, benefit and
behalf of Grantee forever.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has signed and sealed these presents the
day and year first above written.

Instrument# 2009-102205 # 3
Book: 6361
Page: 2559
Diane M. llatousek
Volusia County, Clerk of

WITNESSETH:
GRANTOR:
Playtex Products,LLC,

By:
Vie/ s enf t N9crol4iti (Title)
of Eveready Battery Company,
the managing member of Playtex Products, LLC
Address.

itness
Printed Name: ii■041;
Address:

53 moklyfige
Si-way:es /

B tr..t5

11-4.

(o3N1

i:uptirt

Witne
Printed
ame: Marti V-- MOlitir
Address:

1, Mtlissk A.)iztbLi

, a Notary Public o the county and state first above
written, do hereby certify that
as
alSOA
representative of Eveready Battery Company, the managing
aging member of Playtex Products, LLC,
personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing
instrument.

-riajokti L.

Witness my hand and official seal, this the MAay of 1L4a.I4
(SEAL)

' licett6Ca
Notary Public

6?

My Commission Expires:

ao

or produced identification
Type:

41.•

a&

,2009.

t

CONSULTING ENGINEERS
CERTIFICATE No. EB5479
880 AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE. 113
ORMOND BEACH, FL 32174
TEL: (386) 673-7640
FAX: (386) 673-3927

ALANN ENGINEERING
GROUP, INC.

PLAYTEX MANUFACTURING,
INC.
LOADING DOCK ADDITION
1190 N US HWY 1
ORMOND BEACH, FL 32174

STATEMENT OF INTENT

SHEET #

TITLE

C001

COVER SHEET

C002

DEMOLITION PLAN

C003

CONCEPT LAYOUT

C004

TRUCK TURN EXHIBIT

C005

PARKING EXHIBIT

CONSTRUCT A LOADING DOCK EXPANSION AREA TO SERVE THE SOUTH
SIDE OF THE PLAYTEX MANUFACTURING PLANT.

PROPOSED USES:
MANUFACTURING PLANT

SOILS MAP
LEGAL DESCRIPTION
LOTS 1 TO 14 INC BLK 3 TOMOKA ESTATES MB 1 PGS 194

COVER SHEET

OWNER/DEVELOPER:
PLAYTEX MANUFACTURING, INC
1350 TIMBERLAKE MANOR PKWY #300
CHESTERFIELD, MO 63017
386-677-9559

SURVEYOR:
SLIGER & ASSOCIATES, INC.
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS
3921 SOUTH NOVA ROAD
PORT ORANGE, FL 32127
(904) 761-5385

ORMOND BEACH, FL

SITE
LOCATION

ENGINEER:
THE ALANN ENGINEERING GROUP, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS
880 AIRPORT RD. STE. 113
ORMOND BEACH, FL 32174
PH. (386) 673-7640 FAX: (386)
673-3927
EMAIL: KAB@AE-GROUP.COM

PLAYTEX MANUFACTURING, INC.

LOCATION MAP

SITE DATA:
SITE
LOCATION

BY

FLOOD ZONE:
"X" - 12127C0203J REV. 2-19-14
ZONING:
1-1 LIGHT INDUSTRIAL
FUTURE LAND USE:
LIGHT INDUSTRIAL/UTILITIES

NO.

DATE

REVISION

EXISTING USE:
MANUFACTURING

2018-06-28
1821-1

PROJECT

1821-1

KAB

DRAWN BY

MHT

SCALE

DATE

MAP

FILE

ZONING

DESIGNER

GENERAL NOTES

12127C0203J

NOT VALID UNLESS SIGNED AND SEALED
KIMBERLY A. BUCK P.E. 38565

SHEET

COVER

PROJECT
1821-1

DRAWN BY
MHT

SCALE

2018-06-28

1821-1
KAB

NO.

DATE

REVISION

BY

DEMOLITION PLAN

ORMOND BEACH, FL

PLAYTEX MANUFACTURING, INC.
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CERTIFICATE No. EB5479
880 AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE. 113
ORMOND BEACH, FL 32174
TEL: (386) 673-7640
FAX: (386) 673-3927

ALANN ENGINEERING
GROUP, INC.

40

DATE

20

FILE

0
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NOTE: SCALEx2 FOR 11x17 SHEET

20
SCALE: 1"=20'

NOT VALID UNLESS SIGNED AND SEALED
KIMBERLY A. BUCK P.E. 38565

SHEET

C001

PROJECT
1821-1

DRAWN BY
MHT

SCALE

2018-06-28

1821-1
KAB

NO.

DATE

REVISION

BY

CONCEPT PLAN

ORMOND BEACH, FL
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880 AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE. 113
ORMOND BEACH, FL 32174
TEL: (386) 673-7640
FAX: (386) 673-3927

ALANN ENGINEERING
GROUP, INC.

40

DATE

20

FILE

0

DESIGNER

NOTE: SCALEx2 FOR 11x17 SHEET

20
SCALE: 1"=20'

NOT VALID UNLESS SIGNED AND SEALED
KIMBERLY A. BUCK P.E. 38565
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18:02

16:020:1:ACW:F
section:15,F,A,1,1,mph,0.12,0.00,1.00,0.00,0.00
15:020:2:ACW:F

18:020:1:ACCW:F
17:020:2:ACCW:F

14:02
18:02
section:14,R,A,1,1,mph,0.12,0.00,1.00,0.00,0.00

14:02
18:02

section:08,F,A,1,1,mph,0.12,0.00,1.00,0.00,0.00

05:020:2:ACW:F

18:02

04:020:2:ACW:F
05:020:1:ACW:F

TRUCK TURN EXHIBIT

ORMOND BEACH, FL

PLAYTEX MANUFACTURING, INC.

18:020:2:ACCW:F

SCALE

2018-06-28

1821-1

08:01
09:01

08:01
09:01

12:020:2:ACCW:F
13:020:1:ACCW:F

07:01
08:01

section:13,F,A,1,1,mph,0.12,0.00,1.00,0.00,0.00
13:020:2:ACCW:F

06:01
07:01

13:02
14:02

13:02
14:02

NOTE: SCALEx2 FOR 11x17 SHEET

03:020:1:ACCW:F
section:02,F,A,1,1,mph,0.12,0.00,1.00,0.00,0.00
02:020:2:ACCW:F

06:01
07:01

05:01
06:01

05:01
06:01

04:01
05:01

04:01
05:01

CONSULTING ENGINEERS
CERTIFICATE No. EB5479
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ORMOND BEACH, FL 32174
TEL: (386) 673-7640
FAX: (386) 673-3927
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GROUP, INC.

40

KAB

09:01
10:01

15:020:1:ACW:F

11:020:2:ACW:F
12:020:1:ACCW:F

20

DATE

06:020:2:ACCW:F
07:020:1:ACW:F

09:01
10:01

17:020:1:ACCW:F
16:020:2:ACW:F

13:01
13:02

14:01A:1:S:R

0

FILE

10:01
11:01

07:020:2:ACW:F
08:020:1:ACW:F

10:01
11:01

12:01
13:01

14:020:1:ACW:R
14:01A:2:S:R

20

DESIGNER

11:01
12:01

11:01
12:01

section:06,F,A,1,1,mph,0.12,0.00,1.00,0.00,0.00

section:07,F,A,1,1,mph,0.12,0.00,1.00,0.00,0.00

08:020:2:ACW:F
09:020:1:ACW:F

.7
11

3

9.

06:020:1:ACCW:F
section:05,F,A,1,1,mph,0.12,0.00,1.00,0.00,0.00

section:17,F,A,1,1,mph,0.12,0.00,1.00,0.00,0.00

section:16,F,A,1,1,mph,0.12,0.00,1.00,0.00,0.00

.9
19

12:01
13:01

section:04,F,A,1,1,mph,0.12,0.00,1.00,0.00,0.00

section:18,F,A,1,1,mph,0.12,0.00,1.00,0.00,0.00

.4
28

10:020:2:ACW:F
11:020:1:ACW:F

section:12,F,A,1,1,mph,0.12,0.00,1.00,0.00,0.00

09:020:2:ACW:F
10:020:1:ACW:F

.5
13

section:11,F,A,1,1,mph,0.12,0.00,1.00,0.00,0.00

13:01
13:02

.2
11

section:10,F,A,1,1,mph,0.12,0.00,1.00,0.00,0.00

section:09,F,A,1,1,mph,0.12,0.00,1.00,0.00,0.00
14:020:2:ACW:R

02:020:1:ACCW:F
section:01,F,A,1,1,mph,0.12,0.00,1.00,0.00,0.00
01:020:2:ACCW:F

04:020:1:ACW:F
section:03,F,A,1,1,mph,0.12,0.00,1.00,0.00,0.00
03:020:2:ACCW:F

SCALE: 1"=20'

07:01
08:01
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Native Florida Landscapes, LLC is a licensed and insured contractor specializing in
the protection, education, health evaluation, and assessment of trees. Native Florida
Landscapes employs a Board Certified Master Arborist (FL-1341BM) with 20 years of
experience. Native Florida Landscapes, LLC strives to provide the highest quality tree
consulting service possible.
The goal of this report is to evaluate the health of a 34 diameter inch live oak tree
(Quercus virginiana) in Ormond Beach, FL. In addition, this report will provide advice and
guidance to protect the tree before and during construction, and what measures can be taken
after construction to keep the tree alive and as healthy as possible. This report has been
tailored to address the tree issues at 1190 U.S. 1, Ormond Beach, Florida.

SCOPE OF SERVICES
The following components are included in this report as part of the contract between Native
Florida Landscapes and Young Bear Environmental.
1. Evaluate the health of the large live oak tree within the City’s right-of-way at
1190 U.S. Hwy 1, Ormond Beach, FL.
2. Develop a pre and post-construction plan for the tree
This report was generated for Young Bear Environmental and their engineering and
permitting activities related to this tree. It is understood that this report describes the site as
it was in 10 July 2018. Subsequently, this report does not claim to describe or have full
knowledge of the historic environmental conditions on site. No other use of this document
without the express written consent of Native Florida Landscapes, LLC is authorized.

SITE CONDITIONS & STATE OF THE TREE
The activity related to this tree is the expansion of a building at 1190 U.S. HWY 1,
Ormond Beach, FL., Figure 1. The tree is growing in right-of-way within the City of
Ormond Beach, in a small unvegetated island, Figure 2, adjacent to where the construction
will occur. The soil that the tree is growing in a combination of sand, rock, and construction
debris, which is highly compacted.
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This live oak has suffered harsh pruning due to the presence of powerlines that run
through the canopy and other general pruning activities. The tree’s canopy is thinner than it
should be for a tree of its age. Since this tree is growing in sand, rock, and debris and
because the tree is upslope from wet and storm water retention areas, it is likely that the tree
is not receiving adequate water for healthy growth. Even with the current state of water
availability, the tree does not have significant tip dieback nor is it losing bark and in a state
of decline.
The canopy spread is approximately a 30 foot radius on all sides of the tree. The
tree supports native epiphytic plants growing on the limbs and bark; these species are not
parasitic and are not a detriment to tree health. A visual inspection of the tree’s trunk,
limbs, and canopy did not reveal any significant levels of insect damage and the tree is not
showing any signs of disease or dieback.
Our assessment is that this tree is healthy, but it may be in a slow rate of decline due to a
lack of water.

OPTIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION
There are two options for building around this tree: 1) Change the design such that
the building needs only a 10 foot vertical clearance; which means that only one limb will
need to be removed, and 2) There is no change in the design, which will require the
removal of two major limbs (A & B, Figures 2 & 3). For both options, limb C (Figure 2)
should not have to be removed since it does not appear be in conflict with the building
design.

For Option 1, only Limb A would need to be removed if the building design only requires a
10 foot clearance. Removing limb A would not cause catastrophic damage to the tree. If
this option is used, we “urge” that the post-construction, tree rejuvenation protocol outlined
below be followed.

For Option 2, the building height would not be modified and Limbs A and B would have to
be removed. Arching up from Limb B, is a branch that may not have to be removed due to
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its orientation to the construction. If Option 2 is pursued, we “strongly” recommend that the
post-construction protocol below be implemented. The loss of both Limbs A and B would
remove approximately one-third of this tree’s canopy, possibly leading to tree and root
decline over time. By implementing the post-construction protocol there is a chance that the
tree can live for many years to come with the addition of hormones, creation of better soil
structure, and regular irrigation.

PRE–CONSTRUCTION
The first event that should take place before construction begins is to determine if
there are any significant tree roots that will be damaged by the construction of the building
extension. Once the existing asphalt is removed between the tree and the existing building,
an airspade will be used to look for large roots. If the is excavation process does uncover
roots, these roots will be pruned with sharp tools, such as a chainsaw or loppers. The roots
will be pruned beyond where there proposed building footers will be placed, but care will be
taken to not remove them to the point where the structural integrity of the tree is
compromised. Once the root conflicts are eliminated, the installation of tree protection
fences will need to take place. The fences should be placed at least 15 feet from the trunk
where possible, Figure 4.

We recognize that on the north side of the tree there is

approximately 5 feet of available space. Barriers here should still be used in the restricted
space. We recommend that around the base of tree, ¼ inch plywood be put down over the
roots to minimize root damage during construction. All of the tree protection barriers
should be sturdy and enclose the entire tree, Figure 4a.
Of paramount importance is communication.

As construction begins, the site

foreman should notify all workers, including sub-contractors, of the importance of
preserving the tree protection barriers.

The barriers will keep heavy equipment from

compacting the soil and will reduce the chance that an industrial or inorganic chemical spill
(most likely paint) that could damage roots, and ultimately injure the tree. Figure 5 is an
example of a sign that could be attached to the tree protection barrier.
A common activity during the development or redevelopment of a site is the
installation of utilities and irrigation. It is preferable to lay these components in straight
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lines, which often takes them into tree protection areas. Whether work is done by FPL or
subcontractors, trenching can cause serious damage to trees. When underground lines are
designed to move through a tree protection area it is preferable that the lines be tunneled
under a tree’s roots instead of trenching across them. Figure 6 illustrates tunneling vs.
trenching.
The last issues that can have a negative affect on trees are the presence of too much
fill placed over their roots or turf grass placed over the roots. Generally, fill that is greater
than 5 inches in depth has the ability to disrupt the homostasis and biology of the tree – the
tree is functionally smothered due to a lack of oxygen.

If fill is used on site it should be

kept out of the tree protection areas if possible. Where fill is needed in close proximity to a
tree, a tree well or retaining wall may be necessary to protect the health of the tree’s root
systems, Figure 7.
In our post-construction, tree rejuvenation recommendations below, we are
encouraging that grass not be used around the tree. Grass will compete with the tree for
water and nutrients and through the maintenance of the grass (mowing, fertilizing, and weed
control) the soil around the tree is likely to be compacted, reducing soil pore space, which
reduces water availability for the tree’s roots.

General Precautions for Pre–Construction activities


Install sturdy tree protection barriers to the dripline of the tree, Figure 4



Attach notice warning against breaching the tree protection barrier, Figure 5



Lay plywood or mulch down in areas where construction will occur within the dripline
of the tree to reduce soil compaction by machinery and people.



Use a Certified Arborist to prune limbs and roots as needed as soon a conflict is
recognized, prune using ISA ANSI protocol.



Minimize grade changes around the trees, Figure 6.



Do not allow for paints or other chemicals to be washed or cleaned near the tree
protection barriers.
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POST–CONSTUCTION – TREE REJUVINATION RECOMMENDATIONS
Trees suffer damage slowly – over a decade or more for large trees. Damage that
may occur during construction may not manifest itself for years to come. To increase the
odds of long-term tree survival, we recommend that irrigation be installed; organic mulch
used instead of grass, limit the amount of landscape plants used around the tree, and aerate
the soil to improve water penetration into the root zone of the tree.
Since the soil around this 34 inch tree is already compacted, we recommend that that
and airspade be used to loosen the soil. Once approximately one-third of the area under the
tree is loosened and aerated, we recommend that organic mulch be used to back filled this
area. In addition, we recommend that the tree be treated with a plant hormone that was
designed to stimulate root growth. The application of this product would need to be
repeated in two years.
We are also recommending that mulch be used around the tree instead of grass and
that a permanent irrigation system be installed for the tree. The irrigation system should be
on a timer, such that the tree would receive more water in the first six months after
construction and then the volume of water can be reduced to a lower frequency for the
future.
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Figure 1 – Site location, 1190 U.S. Hwy 1, Ormond Beach, FL

34 diameter inch Live oak
(Quercus virginiana)

Figure 2 – Tree limbs of concern for construction

C

This branch might be
able to stay if Option
2 is used (page 2)

B

A

The proposed finish floor elevation is
noted at the tip of the red line.

Figure 3 – Tree clearance for construction

C

13’

B

A

11’

10’

The dashed red lines indicates the
clearance for the three limbs, based on
the estimated finish floor elevation,
which is at the tip of the solid red line.

Figure 4 – Tree Protection Guidelines

High profile, sturdy
tree protection fence is
a must to insure
adequate tree
protection during
construction.

Drip line

4a)

Proper method to protect trees during construction.

4b)

Improper method to protect trees during construction.

Tree protection illustrations are from the Tree City U.S.A. Bulletin, No. 7

Figure 5 – Tree Protection Sign

This sign can be reproduced and placed on each tree barrier

Figure 6 – Trenching vs. Tunneling

We recommend that tunneling be used in stead of trenching

Tree diameter at breast height
less than 6 inches
6 to 9 inches
10 to 14 inches
15 to 19 inches
19 to 24 inches
more than 25 inches

Minimum distance from tree to start
tunneling
Drip line of tree
5 feet
10 feet
15 feet
20 feet
35 feet

Tunnelling illustrations are from the Tree City U.S.A. Bulletin

Figure 7 – Grade changes solutions for root protection around trees

When raising or lowering
the soil grade around a
trees, build a reinforced
retention walls to hold back
the soil.
When this method is used,
it is important to place
irrigation around the tree to
reduce water stress.
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INTRODUCTION: This is a request from Norman Seltzer and Betty Davis, property
owners of 776 Riverside Drive, to reconstruct a damaged walkway. Pursuant to Chapter
2, Article III of the Land Development Code, Section 2-50(e)(3)a., a minimum setback of
25’ from the riparian lines of the adjacent owners is required if the length of the
shoreline is sixty-five (65’) or more. The shoreline is approximately 99.96’. The walkway
has a current setback of 15’. However, the new walkway will reconnect to an existing
nonconforming boathouse and terminal platform with a setback of 0’. In order to bring
the entire dock into compliance, the variance requested is for 25’ with a setback to the
north riparian line of 0’ to the setback regulation to reconstruct the walkway in the same
footprint to reconnect to the existing nonconforming boathouse and terminal platform.
BACKGROUND: The property is designated as “Low Density Residential” on the City’s
Future Land Use Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-1 (Residential) on the City’s Official
Zoning Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM designation
and zoning district. The adjacent land uses and zoning for the surrounding properties as
seen in Exhibit 1 as follows:
Exhibit 1 – Adjacent Land Uses and Zoning
Current Land Uses

Future Land Use
Designation

Zoning

North

Single Family House
(766 Riverside Dr.)

“Low Density Residential”

R-1 (Residential Estate)

South

Single Family House
(786 Riverside Dr.)

“Low Density Residential”

R-1 (Residential Estate)

East

Single Family House
(773 Riverside Dr.)

“Low Density Residential”

R-3 (Single Family
Medium Density)

West

Halifax River

N/A

N/A

[776 Riverside Dr. Staff Report]

Board of Adjustments and Appeals
776 Riverside Drive

August 1, 2018
Page 2

Exhibit 2 - Site Aerial

Location of replacement
walkway to existing
boathouse and terminal
platform

Existing 15’ x 10.6’ (159 s.f.)
terminal platform.
Existing 26.7’ x 14’ (373.8
s.f.) boathouse.

776 Riverside
Dr.
The Volusia County Property Appraiser’s records show that the original boathouse and
dock were constructed in 1982. The applicant would like to rebuild the damaged
walkway to the existing terminal platform and boathouse in the exact location. The
request is to reconstruct and raise the walkway with new pilings and planking and keep
it in the current footprint due to the following:
1. A City owned culvert is located on the southern side of 776 Riverside Drive. The
culvert provides drainage for properties in that area of Riverside Drive.
Relocating the dock could impede the current stormwater drainage flow. See
Exhibit 3 below.

[776 Riverside Dr. Staff Report]
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Exhibit 3 - Partial Survey and Location of Culvert and Proposed Walkway

30” HDPE
pipe

Exhibit 4 - Outfall Causing Shallow Water on South Side of Property

2. Aquatic vegetation is located along the river bank except where the culvert
drains. Moving the dock would disturb the vegetation which currently prevents
erosion of the shoreline and provides habitat for sealife. See Exhibit 5 below.

[776 Riverside Dr. Staff Report]
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Exhibit 5 – Location of Culvert and Aquatic Vegetation

3. The existing dock was originally built in 1982. Per Section 2-50(e)(d), “No permit
shall be required for the nonstructural replacement of existing walkway or
terminal platform boards or maintenance or repair of existing boatlifts”. Since the
entire walkway is being reconstructed with new pilings, a permit is required and
in order to reconnect to the existing terminal platform and boathouse, the
variance is being requested. Since the dock has been in the same location for
over 35 years, there are no river view concerns. Both abutting neighbors have
provided signed letters in favor of the variance request.
Exhibit 6 - View of Neighbor’s Dock on the South Side

[776 Riverside Dr. Staff Report]

Board of Adjustments and Appeals
776 Riverside Drive

August 1, 2018
Page 5

Exhibit 7 - View of North Side Neighbor’s Dock

Existing
Boathouse and
dock at 776
Riverside Dr.

[776 Riverside Dr. Staff Report]

North Side
Neighbor’s
Boathouse &
Dock
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ANALYSIS:
The applicant’s request is to rebuild the walkway which was damaged during Hurricane
Irma. The walkway has a current setback of 15’. However, the new walkway will
reconnect to an existing nonconforming boathouse and terminal platform with a setback
of 0’. In order to bring the entire dock into compliance, the variance requested is for 25’
with a setback to the north riparian line of 0’ to the setback regulation to reconstruct the
walkway and reconnect to the existing nonconforming boathouse and terminal platform.
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16.D.4, of the Land Development Code states, “The
City’s Board of Adjustment and Appeals may review variance requests to allow for the
expansion of the nonconforming portion of a structure. The board of adjustment and
appeals shall use the following standards in reviewing requests for expansion of
nonconforming structures:”
1.

The property where the structure is located meets the minimum lot area
standards for the zoning district, as specified in Chapter 2, Article II.
Case for the variance: The R-1 Zoning District requires a minimum lot area of
20,000 SF. Per the Volusia County Property Appraiser’s records, the lot is
approximately 27,000 SF. The subject property meets the minimum lot area for
the R-1 Zoning District.
Case against the variance: None. The property meets the minimum standards.

2.

There are no other ways of altering the structure that will not result in
increasing the nonconforming cubic content of the structure.
Case for the variance: The applicant is not increasing the cubic content of the
walkway. The property owners are simply rebuilding the structure that was
destroyed by Hurricane Irma to reconnect to the existing nonconforming
boathouse and terminial platform.
Case against the variance: None.

3.

The proposed expansion will be consistent with the use of the structure
and surrounding structures, given that the use is permitted by right,
conditional use or Special Exception in the zoning district within which the
structure is located.
Case for the variance: The existing dock is a permitted use in the R-1 Zoning
District and is consistent with the purpose of this Zoning District.
Case against the variance: None.

4.

The proposed expansion effectively “squares-off” an existing building, or
does not extend beyond the furthest point of an adjacent building.
Case for the variance: The proposed walkway will reconnect in the exact
footprint to the nonconforming boathouse and terminal platform. It will not
impede river views.
Case against the variance: None.

[776 Riverside Dr. Staff Report]
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The proposed expansion is in scale with adjacent buildings.
Case for the variance: The proposed walkway, boathouse, and terminal platform
are in scale with adjacent neighbor’s docks.
Case against the variance: None.

6.

The proposed expansion will not impact adjacent properties by limiting
views or increasing light and/or noise.
Case for the variance: The proposed walkway will not impact adjacent properties
by limiting view or increasing light or noise. The variance will allow the continued
use of the property with no impacts to the abutting neighbors. As stated earlier in
this report, all abutting property oweners have provided letters of support for the
application.
Case against the variance: None.

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the Board of Adjustments and Appeals
APPROVE the reconstruction of the walkway to reconnect to the existing boathouse
and terminal platform for a 25’ variance to the north riparian line to the required 25’
setback per Section 2-50 (e) (3) a. of the Ormond Beach Land Development Code..
Attachments:
1. Variance Exhibit
2. Location Map and Photos
3. Applicant Provided Information

[776 Riverside Dr. Staff Report]

ATTACHMENT 1

Variance Exhibit

VARIANCE EXHIBIT

Existing 15.0' x 10.6'
(159 s.f.) Terminal Platform--->
180.7' x 4.9' (885.43 sf) walkway
to be reconstructed------------->
Existing 26.7' x 14'
(373.8 sf) Boathouse------>

VARIANCE REQUEST FOR DOCK
Required North Side Riparian Line Setback = 25.0'
Requested North Side Riparian Line Seback = 0.0'
Requested North Side Riparin Line Variance = 25.0'

ATTACHMENT 2
Maps and Pictures

VIEW OF CULVERT AND SHALLOW WATER

01/17/2018

VIEW OF DAMAGED WALKWAY

VIEW OF CULVERT, AQUATIC VEGETATION,
AND EXISTING NORTH SIDE NEIGHBOR'S DOCK

VIEW OF SOUTH SIDE NEIGHBOR'S DOCK

ATTACHMENT 3
Applicant provided
information
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INTRODUCTION:
This is a request for a front yard variance submitted by Juying Krug, property owner of
67 Nicholas Court.
The applicant seeks to convert the existing garage into living
space. Since the existing garage will be renovated, a new garage will need to be built
as required by Chapter 2, Article II, Section 2-42(a) (6), Design Standards, Garages,
City of Ormond Beach Land Development Code. The mandatory garage will encroach
into the required front yard setback. The property at 67 Nicholas Court is zoned R-2
and Section 2-13(B) (9) (a) Ormond Beach Land Development Code requires a 30’ front
yard setback. The variance request seeks to allow a replacement garage with a front
yard setback of 18.0’, requiring a variance of 12.0’ to the required 30’ front yard setback.
BACKGROUND:
This variance request was previously approved on April 5, 2017 but expired on April 5,
2018. The variance approval occurred between Hurricanes Matthew and Irma. The
applicant was unable to obtain the services of a licensed contractor to submit the
necessary permit application to vest the variance during the allowable one-year
timeframe. Therefore, this matter is going before the Board of Adjustments and Appeals
for a rehearing.
The property is designated as “Low Density Residential” on the City’s Future Land Use
Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-2 (Single-Family Low Density) on the City’s Official Zoning
Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM designation and
zoning district. The existing structure was built in 1964 according to the Volusia County
Property Appraiser website.
The current attached garage is setback from the property line approximately 38 feet.
The owners plan to improve their property by adding and enlarging bathroom and living
space. In order to make the interior improvements, the owners will need to renovate the
garage. Per Section 2-42 of the City’s Land Development Code, “All dwellings shall be
required to be provided with a garage and/or carport compatible with and similar to
garages and/or carports constructed in the neighborhood”. Since the owners will be
converting the existing garage into living area, they must replace the garage space.

[67 Nicholas Court, BOAA Staff Report, August 1, 2018August 1, 2018]
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Even though the new garage will square off with the front of the home, the subject
property is located on a cul-de-sac with a curve along the frontage causing the new
structure to extend into the front yard setback.

Exhibit 1: Site Aerial

Subject
Property

Source: https://explorer.pictometry.com/index.php dated 01/20/2018

Exhibit 2: Adjacent land uses and zoning:
B
Current Land Uses

Future Land Use
Designation

North

Single-Family

“Low Density Residential”

R-2 (Single-Family
Low Density)

South

Single-Family

“Low Density Residential”

R-2 (Single-Family
Low Density)

East

Single-Family

“Low Density Residential”

R-2 (Single-Family
Low Density)

West

Single-Family

“Low Density Residential”

R-2 (Single-Family
Low Density)
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ANALYSIS:
The property at 67 Nicholas Court is zoned R-2 and Section 2-13(B) (9) (a) Ormond
Beach Land Development Code requires a 30’ front yard setback. The variance seeks
to allow a new replacement garage with a front yard setback of 18.0’, requiring a
variance of 12.0’ to the required 30’ front yard setback. The area of the variance is
shown in the picture below:
Exhibit 3: Area of proposed variance

Proposed
new garage

Curvature of
road creating
hardship.

Within the submitted application form, the property owner has obtained the signatures in
support of the variance application from all of the abutting property owners.
CONCLUSION:
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16.D.4, of the Land Development Code states, “The
City’s Board of Adjustment and Appeals may review variance requests to allow for the
expansion of the nonconforming portion of a structure. The board of adjustment and
appeals shall use the following standards in reviewing requests for expansion of
nonconforming structures:”
1.

The property where the structure is located meets the minimum lot area
standards for the zoning district, as specified in Chapter 2, Article II.
Argument for the variance: The R-2 zoning classification requires a minimum lot
area of 10,000 square feet. The subject property has a curve so an engineering
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staff member calculated the area of the lot to be 10,029 square feet using
Computer-Aided Design and Drafting software based on the survey. The subject
property meets the minimum lot area for the R-2 zoning district.
Argument against the variance: None, the property meets the minimum lot area
for the R-2 zoning district.
2.

There are no other ways of altering the structure that will not result in
increasing the nonconforming cubic content of the structure.
Argument for the variance:
In order for the owners to make interior
improvements to their 1960s residence, the existing garage is needed. Per
Section 2-42(a) (6), a garage is required for all residential zoning districts. The
increase in cubic content is to replace the existing garage to be in compliance
with the LDC.
Argument against the variance: None. Based on the required 30’ setback and
the 38’ from the existing structure, the property owner would only be able to build
an 8’ by 20’ garage which would not be functional for two-cars. The only
alternative is not to construct the improvement.

3.

The proposed expansion will be consistent with the use of the structure
and surrounding structures, given that the use is permitted by right,
conditional use or Special Exception in the zoning district within which the
structure is located.
Argument for the variance: The existing single-family residential use is a
permitted use in the R-2 zoning district and is consistent with the purpose of this
zoning district.
Argument against the variance: None.

4.

The proposed expansion effectively “squares-off” an existing building, or
does not extend beyond the furthest point of an adjacent building.
Argument for the variance: The proposed garage “squares-off” with the existing
front plane of the existing home at 67 Nicholas Court and will not block any view
corridors. Additionally, the abutting property owners have no objections to the
proposed addition.
Argument against the variance: None.

5.

The proposed expansion is in scale with adjacent buildings.
Argument for the variance: The proposed garage is in scale with adjacent
buildings. There are other properties along the cul-de-sac in the neighborhood
that do not appear to meet the 30’ front yard setback (see photos attached).
Argument against the variance: None.

6.

The proposed expansion will not impact adjacent properties by limiting
views or increasing light and/or noise.
Argument for the variance: The proposed garage will not impact adjacent
properties by limiting view or increasing light or noise. As stated earlier in this
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report, all abutting property owners have provided their signature of support for
the application.
Argument against the variance: None
RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the Board of Adjustments and Appeals
APPROVE the application for a variance to allow a new attached garage to be built with
a front yard setback of 18.0’, requiring a variance of 12.0’ to the required 30’ front yard
setback established in the R-2 zoning district.
Attachments:
1. Variance Exhibit
2. Location Map and Photos
3. Applicant Provided Information
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ATTACHMENT 1

Variance Exhibit

Required Setback = 30’
Requested Setback = 18’
Variance Requested = 12’

ATTACHMENT 2
Maps and Pictures

93 ft

LOCATION OF PROPOSED GARAGE

LOCATION OF NEIGHBOR'S GARAGE
AND DISTANCE FROM STREET

ATTACHMENT 3
Applicant provided
information
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STAFF REPORT
City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning
DATE: July 25, 2018
SUBJECT: 66 Central Ave Front Setback
APPLICANT: Krista Robison, property owner
FILE NUMBER: 2018-090
PROJECT PLANNER: Becky Weedo, AICP, CFM, Senior Planner
INTRODUCTION:
This is a request for a front yard variance submitted by Krista Robison, property owner
of 66 Central Avenue. The property is zoned R-3, Single Family Medium Density.
Chapter 2, Article II of the Land Development Code, Section 2-15(B)(9)(a) requires a
minimum front yard setback of 25. The applicant is seeking one variance to construct
a front porch addition at a 16.98’ front yard setback consistent with the existing front
setback of the 1950s built single-family house. The variance requested is for 8.02’ to
the required minimum 25’ front yard setback.
BACKGROUND:
The subject property is located south of Granada Boulevard and west of South Beach
Street and was originally constructed in 1950. Exhibit 1 shows a site aerial of the
property located at 66 Central Avenue.
Exhibit 1 – Site Aerial

Source: https://explorer.pictometry.com/index.php - 01/20/2018
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The property is designated as “Low Density Residential” on the City’s Future Land Use
Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-3 (Single Family Medium Density) on the City’s Official
Zoning Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM designation
and zoning district. The adjacent land uses and zoning for the surrounding properties
are shown in Exhibit 2.
Exhibit 2 - Adjacent land uses and zoning:

Current Land Uses

Future Land Use Designation

Zoning

North

Single Family Home

“Low Density Residential”

R-3 (Single Family
Medium Density)

South

Single Family Home

“Low Density Residential”

R-3 (Single Family
Medium Density)

East

Single Family Home

“Low Density Residential”

R-3 (Single Family
Medium Density)

West

Single Family Home

“Low Density Residential”

R-3 (Single Family
Medium Density)

Exhibit 3 - Proposed Covered Porch Addition:

Existing 8’ x
18’ sunroom
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Exhibit 4 - Photo of Proposed Front Porch Addition Location

Proposed Covered Porch
Addition Area to squareoff with existing
sunroom.

Exhibit 5 - Front Porch Addition Relative to Side Corner

Proposed Porch
Addition

[66 Cental Ave, BOAA Staff Report]
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The property is zoned R-3, Single Family Medium Density. Chapter 2, Article II of the
Land Development Code, Section 2-17(B)(9)(a) requires a minimum front yard setback
of 25’. The scope of improvements involves a wrap around porch addition and
installation of a new roof. When the home was damaged during Hurricane Irma, the
applicant decided to incorporate the covered porch improvement at the same time as
the installation of the new roof. The porch addition is proposed at 22’ across the front
and 30’ deep on the side and will square up with the existing 8’ by 18’ sunroom. The
front porch addition will encroach into the front yard setback by 8.02’ but will be even
with the existing front plane of the home. The addition meets the side corner yard
setback.
The Volusia County Property Appraiser shows the current structure as being
constructed in 1950. Since it was built after January 1, 1950, the structure is not
considered “Historical by Age” or is on the City’s Historic Landmarks List so does not
require a Certificate of Appropriateness for the exterior renovation. Also, the applicant
received a signature “For” the variance from the abutting property owner at 156 Grove
Street and a letter of support from the neighbor at 77 Central Avenue. Also, no
objections to the variance have been provided to City Staff.
ANALYSIS:
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16.D.4, of the Land Development Code states, “The
City’s Board of Adjustment and Appeals may review variance requests to allow for the
expansion of the nonconforming portion of a structure. The board of adjustment and
appeals shall use the following standards in reviewing requests for expansion of
nonconforming structures:”
1.

The property where the structure is located meets the minimum lot area
standards for the zoning district, as specified in Chapter 2, Article II.
Argument for the variance: The R-3 zoning classification requires a minimum lot
B
area of 8,625 square feet for single
A family homes. The property is approximately
7,400 square feet and less than the required minimum lot size. The lot does not
meet the lot standards and it is considered a nonconforming lot of record.
Argument against the variance:
maximum potential.

2.

The property has been developed to its

There are no other ways of altering the structure that will not result in
increasing the nonconforming cubic content of the structure.
Argument for the variance: There is no other practical alternative for the
construction of the building improvement at 66 Central Avenue. The existing
structure and the R-3 zoning district dimensions limit the ability to expand and
meet the required setback.
Argument against the variance: None. The only alternative is not to construct
the front porch addition.

3.

The proposed expansion will be consistent with the use of the structure
and surrounding structures, given that the use is permitted by right,
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conditional use or Special Exception in the zoning district within which the
structure is located.
Argument for the variance: The existing residential use is a permitted use in the
R-3 zoning district and is consistent with the purpose of this zoning district.
Argument against the variance: None.
4.

The proposed expansion effectively “squares-off” an existing building, or
does not extend beyond the furthest point of an adjacent building.
Argument for the variance: The proposed building addition “squares-off” with the
front plane of the existing sunroom. Additionally, the abutting property owners
have provided no objections to the proposed addition.
Argument against the variance: None.

5.

The proposed expansion is in scale with adjacent buildings.
Argument for the variance: The request is in scale with the adjacent structures
and will not block any neighbor’s view corridors. The request is an investment
into the single-family home. The proposed additions will make the existing unit
more functional for the property owners and aesthetic for the neighborhood. As
stated earlier, Staff has received no objections to the proposed improvement.
Argument against the variance: None.

6.

The proposed expansion will not impact adjacent properties by limiting
views or increasing light and/or noise.
Argument for the variance: The proposed porch addition will not impact adjacent
properties by limiting view or increasing light or noise.
Argument against the variance: None.

RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that the Board of Adjustments and Appeals APPROVE the
application for a variance to allow a new covered porch to be built with a front yard
setback of 16.98’, requiring a variance of 8.02’ to the required 25’ front yard setback as
established in the R-3 zoning district.
Attachments:
1. Variance Exhibit
2. Location Map and Photos
3. Applicant Provided Information
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Variance Exhibit

ATTACHMENT 2
Maps and Pictures

LOCATION OF PROPOSED FRONT PORCH

PROPOSED FRONT PORCH IN RELATIONSHIP TO STREET SIDE CORNER

ATTACHMENT 3
Applicant provided
information

July 1st, 2018

To Whom It May Concern,

I, Eric Peipelman, approve the home renovations that Jamie and Krista Robison (at 66 Central Ave) are
planning to do to their property.
Warm Regards,

Eric Peipelman
77 Central Ave
Ormond Beach, FL 32174

